

No. 22-757

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
JONATHAN ROBERTS and CHARLES VAVRUSKA,
Petitioners,

v.

JAMES V. MCDONALD, in his official capacity as
Commissioner for New York State
Department of Health, et al.,
Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Second Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF CENTER FOR EQUAL
OPPORTUNITY, THE KIRKWOOD INSTITUTE,
MANHATTAN INSTITUTE, AND REASON
FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

—◆—
ILYA SHAPIRO
MANHATTAN INSTITUTE
52 Vanderbilt Avenue
New York, NY 10017

JOHN J. PARK, JR.
*Counsel of Record
for Amici Curiae*
P.O. Box 3073
Gainesville, GA 30503
(678) 608-1920
jackparklaw@gmail.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Questions Presented.....	i
Table of Contents.....	ii
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Statement of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Summary of Argument.....	3
Argument.....	3
I. Petitioners had standing to contest the imposition of a race-based barrier to their receipt of a public benefit.....	3
II. The Court’s decisions involving standing in educational cases are also contrary to the Second Circuit’s approach.....	7
III. The race-based distribution of antiviral treatments is plainly unconstitutional	9
Conclusion.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Adarand Constr. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995)	5, 6, 8, 9
<i>Clements v. Fashing</i> , 457 U.S. 957 (1982)	5
<i>DeFunis v. Odegaard</i> , 416 U.S. 312 (1974).....	7
<i>Freeman v. Pitts</i> , 503 U.S. 467 (1992).....	10
<i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 244 (2003)	8, 9
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003)	8
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 550 (1992)	6
<i>Ne. Fla. Chapter of Associated Gen. Contractors of America v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 508 U.S. 656 (1993).....	4, 5, 7, 8
<i>Ne. Fla. Chapter of Associated Gen. Contractors of America v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 951 F.2d 1217 (11th Cir. 1990).....	4
<i>Parents Involved in Cmty. Sch. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007).....	8, 9
<i>Regents of Univ. of California v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978).....	7, 9
<i>Turner v. Fouche</i> , 396 U.S. 36 (1970)	4
<i>Wygant v. Jackson Bd. of Educ.</i> , 476 U.S. 267 (1986).....	11
RULES	
Sup. Ct. R. 37.2(a)	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
OTHER	
Sharon Begley, <i>New analysis recommends less reliance on ventilators to treat coronavirus patients</i> (Apr. 21, 2020)	11
